
Le guide d’utilisation en ligne USR4204 aborde les points suivants :
• Présentation des fonctionnalités principales
• Introduction/procédure d’installation détaillée
• Vérification du fonctionnement
• Conseils concernant les connexions à votre équipement
• Description de l’interface utilisateur
• Spécifications techniques
• Informations relatives à la garantie limitée
• Informations complémentaires sur le dépannage et l’assistance technique
• Informations sur la conformité réglementaire  
• Coordonnées du service d’assistance

Téléchargez le guide utilisation de votre USR4204 sur le 
site Web de l’assistance technique du produit à l’adresse :  
http://www.usr.com/support/4204 OU Scannez le code QR ci-dessous :
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• USRobotics Console Server & Power Switch
• VersaPower Kit (Universal power adapter 

100 V – 240 V) with US , UK, European, and 
China plugs

• RJ45 Rollover Cable (6 ft/1.8 m)

• USRobotics Console Server & Power Switch
• VersaPower Kit (alimentatore universale 

100V-240V) con prese per l’Europa, Regno 
Unito, Stati Uniti e Cina

• RJ45 Rollover Cavo (6 ft/1.8 m)

• USRobotics Console Server & Power Switch
• VersaPower Kit (Universal-Netzteil 

100V-240V) mit Steckern für Europa, UK, 
USA und China 

• RJ45 Rollover Kabel (6 ft/1.8 m)
• RJ45 to DB25 Adapter

WARNING: Hazardous Voltage! To reduce the risk of personal injury from 
electric shock, do not remove the cover. There are no field-serviceable or 
user-serviceable components inside.

• Disconnect Mains power from the product by unplugging the power cord from either the 
electrical outlet or the product. The AC inlet is the main disconnect for removing power to the 
product. For products that have more than one AC inlet, to remove power completely, all AC 
line cords must be disconnected. The socket-outlet shall be installed near the equipment and 
shall be easily accessible.

• Disconnect Mains power from the USR4204 before servicing equipment powered by the 
USR4204.

• Do not connect the product to an ungrounded outlet or to extension cords or adapters that 
eliminate the connection to ground.

• Before installing and using the product, check it for any external damage. If the product is 
damaged, do not install or operate the product and contact your service representative.

• The product is designed for indoor use only in a controlled environment away from excess 
moisture, temperature extremes, conductive contaminants, dust, or direct sunlight.

• DO NOT operate the product in an explosive atmosphere or in the presence of flammable 
gases or fumes.

• For continued protection against fire, replace the line fuse(s) only with fuse(s) of the same 
voltage and current rating and type.

• The total power requirement for equipment connected to the product must not exceed the 
maximum output load rating(s).

• Do NOT operate this in or in conjunction with equipment used to power on/off manufacturing 
equipment.

• Do NOT operate this product in a high risk application in or in conjunction with equipment 
whereby failure of the USR product may result in property damage, bodily or emotional 
injury or loss of life.

• U.S.ROBOTICS ASSUMES NO LIABILITY FOR THE USER’S FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THESE 
SAFETY PRECAUTIONS.

ATTENZIONE: tensione pericolosa! Per ridurre il rischio di scosse elettriche, 
non rimuovere la copertura. Questo dispositivo non comprende parti che 
prevedono manutenzione di alcun tipo.

• Disconnettere l’alimentazione del prodotto scollegando il cavo di alimentazione dalla 
presa elettrica o dal prodotto. La presa CA è il principale mezzo mediante cui disconnettere 
l’alimentazione del prodotto. Nel caso di prodotti dotati di più prese CA, tutti i cavi CA devono 
essere scollegati per disconnettere completamente l’alimentazione. La presa di corrente deve 
trovarsi vicino al dispositivo ed essere facilmente accessibile.

• Disconnettere l’alimentazione da USR4204 prima eseguire interventi di manutenzione su 
dispositivi alimentati da USR4204.

• Non collegare il prodotto a una presa priva di messa a terra né a prolunghe o adattatori che 
eliminano la messa a terra.

• Prima di installare e utilizzare il prodotto, verificare che non presenti danni esterni. 
Se il prodotto risulta danneggiato, non installarlo né utilizzarlo e contattare l’addetto 
all’assistenza.

• Il prodotto deve essere utilizzato esclusivamente in un ambiente interno e controllato, 
protetto da umidità eccessiva, temperature estreme, contaminanti conduttivi, polvere o luce 
diretta del sole.

• NON utilizzare il prodotto in un’atmosfera esplosiva o in presenza di gas o vapori 
infiammabili.

• Per una continua protezione contro gli incendi, sostituire i fusibili indipendenti con altri 
fusibili di pari tensione e stessa tipologia e taratura.

• I requisiti di alimentazione complessivi per i dispositivi collegati al prodotto non devono 
superare i livelli massimi di carico in uscita consentiti.

• NON utilizzare il prodotto in o unitamente ad apparecchiature che servono ad alimentare 
attrezzature di fabbricazione.

• NON utilizzare il prodotto in applicazioni ad alto rischio in o unitamente ad apparecchiature 
per cui il mancato funzionamento del prodotto USR potrebbe causare danni alla proprietà, 
danni fisici o morali a persone o perdita della vita.

• U.S. ROBOTICS NON SI ASSUME ALCUNA RESPONSABILITÀ PER IL MANCATO RISPETTO DI 
QUESTE PRECAUZIONI DI SICUREZZA DA PARTE DELL’UTENTE.

WARNUNG: Gefährliche Spannung! Um das Verletzungsrisiko durch Stromschläge 
zu reduzieren, darf die Abdeckung nicht geöffnet werden. Das Gerät enthält keine 
wartungspflichtigen Teile, die einen Techniker- oder Benutzerzugang erfordern.

• Zur Unterbrechung der Stromversorgung das Netzkabel aus der Steckdose oder aus dem Gerät 
ziehen. Der Wechselstromanschluss ist der Hauptnetzanschluss des Produkts. Bei Produkten 
mit mehr als einem Wechselstromanschluss müssen zur vollständigen Unterbrechung der 
Stromversorgung alle Wechselstromkabel vom Stromnetz getrennt werden. Die Steckdose muss 
sich in der Nähe des Geräts befinden und leicht zugänglich sein.

• Die Verbindung des USR4204 zur Stromversorgung trennen, bevor mit dem USR4204 verbundene 
Geräte gewartet werden.

• Das Produkt nicht an eine nicht geerdete Steckdose oder an Verlängerungskabel oder Adapter 
anschließen, die die Erdung aufheben.

• Das Produkt vor der Installation und Verwendung auf äußerliche Schäden überprüfen. Beschädigte 
Produkte nicht installieren oder verwenden und umgehend die Servicestelle kontaktieren.

• Das Produkt ist nur zur Verwendung in Innenräumen mit einer kontrollierten Umgebung 
ohne übermäßige Feuchtigkeit, extreme Temperaturen, leitfähige Stoffe, Staub oder direkte 
Sonneneinstrahlung vorgesehen.

• Das Produkt NICHT in explosionsgefährdeten Umgebungen oder in Räumen mit entzündlichen 
Gasen oder Abgasen bedienen.

• Für einen kontinuierlichen Brandschutz die Sicherung(en) für die Leitung nur durch Sicherungen 
derselben Art für die gleiche Spannung ersetzen.

• Die Leistungsanforderungen aller an das Produkt angeschlossenen Geräte dürfen insgesamt die 
maximale Ausgangsbürde für das Gerät nicht überschreiten.

• NICHT in oder in Verbindung mit Geräten betreiben, die zum Ein-/Ausschalten von Betriebsmitteln 
verwendet werden.

• Dieses Produkt NICHT in risikobehafteten Anwendungen oder in Verbindung mit Geräten 
verwenden, bei denen ein Versagen des USR-Produkts zu Sachschäden, Verletzungen oder 
Todesfällen führen kann.

• U.S. ROBOTICS ÜBERNIMMT KEINE HAFTUNG FÜR DIE NICHTBEACHTUNG DIESER 
SICHERHEITSVORKEHRUNGEN DURCH DEN BENUTZER.

The USR4204 Online User Guide includes:
• Overview of Main features
• Getting Started/Step-by-step installation instructions
• Verification of operation
• Guidelines for connecting to your equipment
• Description of the User Interface
• Technical Specifications
• Limited Warranty information
• Additional troubleshooting and technical support information
• Regulatory compliance information  
• Product support contact information

Download the USR4204 User Guide from the product support website  
http://www.usr.com/support/4204 OR scan the QR code. 

La guida utente online di USR4204 include:
• Panoramica delle funzionalità principali
• Guida introduttiva/Istruzioni dettagliate per l’installazione
• Verifica del funzionamento
• Linee guida per il collegamento ai dispositivi in uso
• Descrizione dell’interfaccia utente
• Specifiche tecniche
• Informazioni sulla garanzia limitata
• Risoluzione di problemi e informazioni di assistenza tecnica
• Informazioni di conformità  
• Dati di contatto del servizio di assistenza

Scaricare la guida utente di USR4204 dal sito Web di assistenza tecnica del 
prodotto al seguente indirizzo: http://www.usr.com/support/4204 OPPURE  
Scansionare questo codice QR:

Die Online-Bedienungsanleitung für den USR4204 deckt folgende Punkte ab:
• Überblick über die Hauptfunktionen
• Erste Schritte / Schritt-für-Schritt-Installationsanleitung
• Überprüfung des Betriebs
• Anweisungen für den Anschluss an Ihre Geräte
• Beschreibung der Benutzeroberfläche
• Technische Daten
• Angaben zur Garantie
• Zusätzliche Informationen zu Fehlerbehebung und technischem Support
• Hinweise zur Einhaltung von Vorschriften  
• Produkt-Support-Adressen

Die Bedienungsanleitung für den USR4204 kann von der folgenden  
Produkt-Support-Website heruntergeladen werden:   
http://www.usr.com/support/4204 ODER  Diesen QR-Code scannen:

The information in this Reference Guide is subject to change without notice and is provided “AS 
IS” WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND. THE ENTIRE RISK ARISING OUT OF THE USE OF THIS 
INFORMATION REMAINS WITH RECIPIENT. ALL WARRANTIES REGARDING THE PRODUCT ARE 
EXCLUSIVELY SET FORTH IN THE ONLINE USER GUIDE. 

Le informazioni contenute nella presente guida di riferimento sono soggette a modifica senza 
preavviso e sono fornite “COSÌ COME SONO”, SENZA GARANZIE DI ALCUN TIPO. OGNI RISCHIO 
CAUSATO DALL’UTILIZZO DI TALI INFORMAZIONI È TOTALMENTE A CARICO DELL’UTENTE. TUTTE 
LE GARANZIE RELATIVE AL PRODOTTO SONO INDICATE ESCLUSIVAMENTE NELLA GUIDA UTENTE 
ONLINE. 

Die in dieser Bedienungsanleitung bereitgestellten Informationen können ohne vorherige 
Ankündigung geändert werden und werden OHNE MÄNGELGEWÄHR ODER ANDERE GARANTIEN 
BEREITGESTELLT. DER EMPFÄNGER TRÄGT DAS ALLEINIGE RISIKO FÜR DIE NUTZUNG DIESER 
INFORMATIONEN. ALLE FÜR DAS PRODUKT GELTENDEN GARANTIEN SIND IN DER ONLINE-
BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG AUSDRÜCKLICH AUFGEFÜHRT. 

Package Contents

Contenuto della confezionePackungsinhalt

Important Safety Information

Importanti informazioni di sicurezzaWichtige Sicherheitshinweise

Online User Guide

Guida utente onlineOnline-Bedienungsanleitung

Manufacturer’s Disclaimer Statement Dichiarazione di negazione di responsabilità del produttoreHaftungsausschlusserklärung des Herstellers

• RJ45 to DB25 Adapter
• RJ45 to DB9 Adapter
• 2 Rackmount brackets with mounting screws
• 4 Rubber feet
• Quick Reference Guide

• Adattatore RJ45 a DB25
• Adattatore RJ45 a DB9
• 2 staffe con viti di fissaggio
• 4 piedini in gomma
• Guida rapida d’uso

• RJ45 to DB9 Adapter
• 2 Rack-Montagewinkel mit 

Befestigungsschrauben
• 4 Gummifüße
• Schnellreferenz

Français

• USRobotics Console Server & Power Switch
• Kit VersaPower avec un adaptateur secteur 

110V-240V et prises amovibles pour 
l’Europe, les Etats Unis, UK et Chine.

• RJ45 Rollover Câble (6 ft/1.8 m)
• Adaptateur  RJ45 à DB25

ATTENTION : tension élevée – danger ! Afin de réduire les risques 
d’électrocution, ne retirez pas le couvercle. Ce produit ne contient aucun 
composant réparable.

• Coupez l’alimentation en retirant la prise côté secteur ou côté produit. La prise d’alimentation 
CA est généralement celle à retirer pour mettre le produit hors tension. Si un produit compte 
plusieurs prises d’alimentation CA, vous devez toutes les débrancher pour mettre le produit 
complètement hors tension. L’équipement doit être placé près d’une prise murale facilement 
accessible.

• Mettez votre USR4204 hors tension avant de réparer l’équipement qu’il alimente.
• Ne raccordez pas le produit à une prise sans mise à la terre ni à des rallonges ou adaptateurs 

qui suppriment la mise à la terre.
• Avant d’installer et d’utiliser le produit, vérifiez qu’il ne présente aucun signe extérieur de 

dommage. S’il est endommagé, vous ne devez ni l’installer ni l’utiliser. Parlez-en à l’un de 
nos représentants.

• Ce produit est exclusivement destiné à une utilisation en intérieur, dans un environnement 
contrôlé. Il doit être mis à l’abri des excès d’humidité, des températures extrêmes, des 
contaminants conducteurs, de la poussière et de la lumière directe du soleil.

• NE PAS utiliser le produit dans un environnement explosif, ni en présence de gaz ou de 
fumées inflammables.

• Afin d’éviter les incendies, remplacez toujours les fusibles standard par des fusibles affichant 
une tension et un ampérage nominaux identiques.

• L’alimentation nécessaire pour assurer le fonctionnement de tout équipement relié au produit 
ne doit pas dépasser la charge maximale indiquée.

• Ne PAS utiliser ce produit dans ou avec un équipement servant à alimenter du matériel de 
fabrication.

• Ne PAS utiliser ce produit au sein d’une application à haut risque ou avec un équipement 
pour lequel toute panne du produit USR est susceptible de causer des dommages matériels, 
des blessures physiques, des troubles émotionnels ou la mort.

• U.S. ROBOTICS DÉCLINE TOUTE RESPONSABILITÉ EN CAS DE NON-RESPECT, DE LA PART DE 
L’UTILISATEUR, DES PRÉSENTES CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ.

Les informations comprises dans le présent guide de référence sont susceptibles d’être modifiées 
sans préavis. Elles sont fournies « EN L’ÉTAT », SANS AUCUNE GARANTIE. LE DESTINATAIRE 
ASSUME ENTIÈREMENT LES RISQUES RÉSULTANT DE L’UTILISATION DESDITES INFORMATIONS. 
TOUTES LES GARANTIES RELATIVES AU PRODUIT SONT EXCLUSIVEMENT MENTIONNÉES DANS 
LE GUIDE D’UTILISATION EN LIGNE. 

Contenu de la boîte

Consignes de sécurité importantes

Guide d’utilisation en ligne

Déclaration de rejet de responsabilité du fabricant

• Adaptateur  RJ45 à DB9
• 2 supports de montage en rack avec les vis 

de montage
• 4 pieds en caoutchouc
• Guide de référence

1. Terminal Port – RS-232 port for connection to modem or computer serial port to configure 
and manage the USR4204 and connected devices. 

2. Serial Ports – Connect RS-232 network devices with RJ-45 cables for device management. 
3. Mains Input Port – Connect a C13 to C14 Power cord from an IEC C13 Power Outlet to the 

Mains Input Port to provide power to additional network devices.
4. Power Output Ports – Connect power cords from up to two network devices (rated for a 

total of 8 amps combined) for individual power management.
5. External Power Supply Input – Connect the included Versa Power Kit to power the 

USR4204. 

Refer to the User’s Guide for detailed installation instructions. 

1. Port terminal – port RS-232 permettant la connexion au modem ou au port série de 
l’ordinateur afin de configurer et gérer votre USR4204 ainsi que les périphériques qui y 
sont raccordés. 

2. Ports série – pour gérer les périphériques réseau RS-232, reliez-les au moyen de câbles 
RJ-45. 

3. Port secteur – branchez une sortie IEC C13 au port secteur à l’aide d’un cordon C13 ou C14 
afin d’alimenter vos autres périphériques réseau.

4. Ports de sortie – vous pouvez relier les cordons d’un ou deux périphériques réseau 
(maximum 8 A au total) dont vous souhaitez gérer séparément l’alimentation.

5. Entrée d’alimentation externe – connectez le Versa Power Kit inclus pour alimenter votre 
USR4204. 

La procédure d’installation est décrite en détail dans le guide d’utilisation. 

1. Terminalanschluss: RS-232-Anschluss für die Verbindung zum seriellen Anschluss eines Modems 
oder Computers zur Konfiguration und Verwaltung des USR4204 und daran angeschlossener Geräte. 

2. Serielle Anschlüsse: Zur Verbindung von RS-232-Netzwerkgeräten mit RJ-45-Kabeln für die 
Geräteverwaltung. 

3. Netzeingang-Anschluss: Zur Verbindung eines C13/C14-Stromkabels aus einer IEC C13-Steckdose 
mit dem Netzeingang-Anschluss für die Stromversorgung zusätzlicher Netzwerkgeräte.

4. Stromausgang-Anschlüsse: Zur Verbindung mit bis zu zwei Netzwerkgeräten (insgesamt max. 8 Amp) 
für separate Energieverwaltung.

5. Eingang für externe Netzteile: Zur Verbindung mit dem im Lieferumfang enthaltenen Versa Power Kit 
für die Stromversorgung des USR4204. 

Detaillierte Installationsanweisungen finden Sie in der Bedienungsanleitung.  

1.	 Porta Terminal – Porta RS-232 per la connessione alla porta seriale di modem o computer per la 
configurazione e la gestione di USR4204 e dei dispositivi collegati. 

2.	 Porte seriali – Consentono la connessione di dispositivi di rete RS-232 mediante cavi RJ-45 per 
la gestione dei dispositivi. 

3.	 Porta di alimentazione in entrata – Consente la connessione di un cavo di alimentazione 
C13-C14 tra una presa elettrica IEC C13 e la porta di alimentazione, per alimentare dispositivi di 
rete aggiuntivi.

4.	 Porte di alimentazione in uscita – Consentono di collegare fino a due cavi di alimentazione 
da un massimo di due dispositivi di rete (per un totale complessivo di 8 A) per la gestione 
individuale dell’alimentazione.

5.	 Alimentatore esterno – Consente di collegare il Versa Power Kit incluso per l’alimentazione di 
USR4204. 

Consultare la guida utente per istruzioni di installazione dettagliate. 

Physical Features
Caractéristiques matérielles Funktionen Caratteristiche del prodotto



Regulatory/ Réglementation/ Información normativa/ Vorschriften/ 
Conformità/ Yasal Bilgiler

For additional regulatory information refer to the online User Guide.

Pour obtenir davantage d’informations concernant les réglementations en vigueur, 
veuillez consulter le guide d’utilisation en ligne.

Para obtener información normativa adicional, consulte la Guía del usuario en línea.

Hinweise zu Vorschriften entnehmen Sie bitte der Online-Bedienungsanleitung.

Per maggiori informazioni di conformità, consultare la guida utente online.

Diğer yasal bilgiler için çevrimiçi Kullanıcı Kılavuzuna bakın.

Printed in China

USR4204 Çevrimiçi Kullanıcı Kılavuzu şunları içerir:
• Ana özelliklere genel bakış
• Başlangıç/adım adım kurulum talimatları
• İşletim doğrulaması
• Ekipmanınıza bağlanma yönergeleri
• Kullanıcı Arayüzü Açıklaması
• Teknik Özellikler
• Sınırlı Garanti Bilgileri
• İlave sorun giderme ve teknik destek bilgileri
• Yasal uyum bilgileri  
• Ürün desteği için irtibat bilgileri

USR4204 Kullanıcı Kılavuzunu şu adresi kullanarak ürün destek web 
sitesinden indirin  http://www.usr.com/support/4204 VEYA Şu QR kodunu 
tarayın:

1. Terminal Portu  – Modem bağlantısı için RS-232 portu veya USR4204’ü ve bağlı cihazları 
yapılandırmak ve yönetmek için bilgisayar seri portu. 

2. Seri Portlar  – Cihaz yönetimi için RS-232 ağ cihazlarını RJ-45 kablolarıyla bağlayın.  
3. Ana Şebeke Giriş Portu – İlave ağ cihazlarına güç sağlamak için, bir C13 - C14 Güç 

kablosunu IEC C13 Güç Çıkışından Ana Şebeke Giriş Portuna bağlayın.
4. Güç Çıkışı Portları  – Ayrı güç yönetimi için, en fazla iki ağ cihazının (birlikte toplam 8 

amper dereceli) güç kablolarını bağlayın.
5. Harici Güç Kaynağı Girişi  – USR4204’e güç sağlamak için, birlikte verilen Versa Güç Kitini 

bağlayın. 

Ayrıntılı kurulum talimatlarını öğrenmek için Kullanıcı Kılavuzuna bakın. 

1. Puerto de terminal: Puerto RS-232 destinado a la conexión al puerto serie de un módem u 
ordenador para configurar y gestionar el USR4204 y los dispositivos conectados. 

2. Puertos serie: Destinados a la conexión de dispositivos de red RS-232 mediante cables 
RJ-45 para la gestión de dispositivos. 

3. Puerto de entrada de corriente: Conecte un cable de corriente C13 a C14 desde una toma 
de corriente IEC C13 al puerto de entrada de corriente para alimentar dispositivos de red 
adicionales.

4. Puertos de salida de corriente: Conecte cables de corriente de hasta dos dispositivos 
de red (cuyo valor nominal en total sea de 8 amperios como máximo) para la gestión 
individual de corriente.

5. Entrada de fuente de alimentación externa: Conecte el Versa Power Kit incluido para 
alimentar el USR4204. 

Encontrará instrucciones de instalación detalladas en la guía del usuario del CD de instalación. 

Bu Referans Kılavuzundaki bilgiler haber vermeden değiştirilebilir ve HİÇBİR GARANTİ 
OLMAKSIZIN “OLDUĞU GİBİ” sağlanmıştır. BU BİLGİLERİN KULLANIMINDAN DOĞACAK TEHLİKELER 
ALICININ SORUMLULUĞUNDADIR. ÜRÜNE ILIŞKIN TÜM GARANTİLER ÇEVRIMIÇI KULLANICI 
KILAVUZUNDA MÜNHASIRAN AÇIKLANMIŞTIR. 

Çevrimiçi Kullanıcı Kılavuzu

Fiziksel ÖzelliklerCaracterísticas físicas

Üreticinin Sorumluluk Reddi Bildirimi

Türkçe

• USRobotics Console Server & Power Switch
• VersaPower Kit (Üniversal güç adaptörü 100 

V – 240 V) ile Birleşik Krallık, Avrupa, Çin ve 
ABD fişler

• RJ45 Rollover Kablo (6 ft/1.8 m)

UYARI: Tehlikeli Gerilim! Elektrik çarpması sonucu yaralanma tehlikesini 
azaltmak için, kapağı açmayın. İç kısımda sahada servisi yapılabilecek ya 
da kullanıcı tarafından servisi yapılabilecek bileşen bulunmamaktadır.

• Güç kablosunu elektrik prizinden ya da üründen çıkararak, ana şebeke ile ürün arasındaki 
bağlantıyı kesin. AC girişi, ürüne giden gücün kesilmesi için ana kesme noktasıdır. Birden 
fazla AC girişine sahip ürünlerde gücü tamamen kesmek için, tüm AC hattı kabloları 
çıkarılmalıdır. Soket çıkışı ekipmanın yanına kurulmalı ve kolayca erişilebilir olmalıdır.

• USR4204’ün güç sağladığı ekipmana servis yapmadan önce, ana şebeke ile USR4204 
arasındaki bağlantıyı kesin.

• Ürünü topraklanmamış prizlere ya da toprak bağlantısını ortadan kaldıran uzatma kablolarına 
veya adaptörlere bağlamayın.

• Ürünü kurmadan ve kullanmadan önce, ürünün dışında hasar olup olmadığını kontrol edin. 
Ürün hasarlıysa, ürünü kurmayın veya çalıştırmayın ve hizmet temsilcinizle irtibata geçin.

• Ürün kapalı alanda; aşırı rutubetten, aşırı sıcaktan veya soğuktan, iletken kirleticilerden, 
tozdan veya doğrudan güneş ışığından uzakta; kontrollü bir ortamda kullanım için 
tasarlanmıştır.

• Ürünü patlayıcı atmosferde ya da yanıcı gazların veya dumanın olduğu ortamlarda 
ÇALIŞTIRMAYIN.

• Yangına karşı sürekli koruma için, hat sigortalarını sadece aynı gerilimdeki, akım değerindeki 
ve tipteki sigortalarla değiştirin.

• Ürüne bağlı ekipmanın toplam güç gereksinimi, maksimum çıkış yükü derecelerini 
aşmamalıdır.

• Bunu üretilen ekipmanı açıp kapatmak için kullanılan ekipmanın dahilinde veya ekipmanla 
birlikte ÇALIŞTIRMAYIN.

• Bu ürünü, yüksek risk içeren bir uygulamada USR ürünü arızasının maddi hasara, fiziksel 
veya psikolojik zarara veya ölüme yol açabileceği durumlarda ekipmanın dahilinde veya 
ekipmanla birlikte ÇALIŞTIRMAYIN.

• U.S. ROBOTICS, KULLANICININ BU GÜVENLIK ÖNLEMLERINE UYMAMASINDAN DOĞACAK 
SORUMLULUĞU KABUL ETMEZ.

Paket İçeriği

Önemli Güvenlik Bilgileri

• DB25 Adaptörü RJ45
• DB9 Adaptörü RJ45
• Montaj vidaları ile 2 Rafa parantez
• 4 lastik ayak
• Başvuru Kılavuzu

Español

• USRobotics Console Server & Power Switch
• VersaPower Kit (Fuente de alimentación 

universal 100V-240V) con enchufes para 
Europa, Reino Unido, EE.UU. y China

• Cable RJ45 Rollover (6 ft/1.8 m)

AVISO: ¡Voltaje peligroso! Para reducir el riesgo de lesiones por descarga 
eléctrica, no abra la carcasa. En el interior del dispositivo no hay 
componentes destinados a mantenimiento o reparación por parte del 
usuario, o que se puedan reparar fuera de un taller especializado.

• Desconecte el producto de la red eléctrica desenchufando el cable de corriente bien de la red 
eléctrica o del producto. La entrada de CA es el punto principal de desconexión para retirar la 
entrada de corriente al producto. Para garantizar que no hay flujo de corriente en productos 
con más de una entrada de CA., es necesario desconectar todos los cables de CA. El enchufe o 
toma de corriente debe estar cerca del equipo y ser fácilmente accesible.

• Desconecte la corriente principal del USR4204 antes de realizar tareas de reparación o 
mantenimiento en equipos alimentados por el USR4204.

• No conecte el producto a un enchufe sin toma de tierra o a prolongaciones o adaptadores que 
eliminen la toma de tierra.

• Antes de instalar y empezar a utilizar el producto, compruebe que no hay daños externos. 
Si el producto presenta daños, no lo instale ni lo utilice, y póngase en contacto con el 
representante de servicio técnico.

• El producto está diseñado exclusivamente para su uso en un entorno controlado, alejado de 
humedad excesiva, temperaturas extremas, contaminantes conductores, polvo o luz solar 
directa.

• NO encienda el producto en una atmósfera explosiva o en presencia de gases o humos 
inflamables.

• Para garantizar la protección contraincendios, reemplace los fusibles de línea solamente con 
fusibles del mismo voltaje, tipo y valor nominal de corriente.

• La potencia total del equipo conectado al producto no debe superar el valor nominal máximo 
de la(s) salida(s).

• NO usar con equipos empleados para encender o apagar maquinaria de fabricación.
• NO usar este producto en aplicaciones que revistan un riesgo elevado ni con equipos en los 

que un fallo del producto USR pudiera resultar en daños a la propiedad, lesiones físicas o 
emocionales, o la muerte. 

• U.S. ROBOTICS NO ASUME RESPONSABILIDAD ALGUNA EN CASO DE QUE EL USUARIO NO 
CUMPLA CON ESTAS MEDIDAS DE SEGURIDAD.

Contenido de la caja

Instrucciones importantes de seguridad

• Adaptador RJ45 a DB25 
• Adaptador RJ45 a DB9
• 2 soportes de montaje con tornillos
• 4 pies de goma
• Guía de Referencia

La Guía del usuario en línea del USR4204 incluye:
• Resumen de las características principales
• Preparativos/Instrucciones de instalación paso a paso
• Verificación del funcionamiento
• Instrucciones para la conexión a su equipo
• Descripción de la interfaz de usuario
• Especificaciones técnicas
• Información de garantía limitada
• Información acerca de solución de problemas y asistencia técnica
• Información de conformidad normativa  
• Información de contacto para asistencia de producto

Descargue la Guía del usuario del USR4204 en la página web :  
http://www.usr.com/support/4204 O escanee este código QR:

La información de esta Guía de referencia está sujeta a cambios sin previo aviso y se proporciona 
“TAL CUAL” SIN NINGÚN TIPO DE GARANTÍA. EL DESTINATARIO DE ESTA INFORMACIÓN ASUME 
TODO EL RIESGO DERIVADO DE SU USO. TODAS LAS GARANTÍAS RELATIVAS AL PRODUCTO SE 
ESTABLECEN EXCLUSIVAMENTE EN LA GUÍA DEL USUARIO EN LÍNEA. 

Guía del usuario en línea

Descargo de responsabilidad del fabricante


